
 

 

Request for Proposal (RFP) 
Selection of an Architect —  

Interior fit-out of a school building including renovation works 
Reference: RFP-ARCH-EFCN-NOV25 
Publication date: November 17, 2025 

 

1. Contracting Authority Overview 

The French-Cypriot School (EFC) is a private educational institution accredited by AEFE, 
welcoming students from preschool to high school. This request for proposals specifically 
concerns the Nicosia campus, which plans the interior fit-out including renovation works of a 
building intended to host innovative learning spaces.​
​
The institution is a private entity. This RFP is issued for transparency purposes, but is not 
subject to the Cypriot Public Procurement Law N.73(I)/2016. The contracting authority retains 
full freedom of choice and negotiation. 

 

2. Purpose of the Consultation 

This RFP aims to select an architect (or team including architect + engineering consultants) to 
design and manage the interior fit-out including renovation works of the building located in 
Nicosia, Cyprus, in order to create:​
      – Two science laboratories (25–30 students each)​
      – One computer/technology/creativity studio (approx. 25 students)​
​
These three spaces constitute the priority lot to be delivered by September 1st, 2026.​
 
Additional spaces may be included in a subsequent (non‑priority) phase:​
      – Projection / VR room​
      – Digital media & creation studio​
      – Cafeteria + dining area​
      – Office and storage zones​
(See program brief attached in annex.) 

1 



 

 

3. Functional Program 

The future school building must integrate:​
• Flexible learning spaces​
• Safety and hygiene standards adapted to science education​
• PMR accessibility​
• Adequate digital and network infrastructure​
• Sustainable approach (E3D framework)​
​
The functional brief is the only reference document.​
No existing plans or pre‑design are provided in this procedure. 

 

4. Scope of Services 

Phase Expected Deliverable 

Survey + audit Existing building plans, regulatory 
analysis 

Schematic Design (SD) Organizational proposal + estimate 

Detailed Design (DD) Detailed plans, material & equipment 
selection 

Tender documentation Construction tender package 

Tender assistance Bid evaluation and negotiation 

Construction supervision + OPC Project management until delivery 

 

5. Constraints and Objectives 

Existing building — old construction: The architect must integrate the constraints related to 
renovating an existing building (structural assessment, networks, ventilation, accessibility, 
compliance). 

●​ Mission start: December 1st, 2025 
●​ Building available: end of January 2026 
●​ Mandatory delivery of science labs + creativity studio: September 1st, 2026 

2 



 

6. Accelerated Consultation Timeline 

Step Date 

Publication of RFP November 17, 2025 

Site visits November 17–21, 2025 

Questions from bidders Until November 21 — 12:00 

Consolidated answers November 21 — 18:00 

Submission deadline November 28, 2025 — 12:00 (local time) 

Interviews (if needed) December 2, 2025 

Notification December 5, 2025 

Contract signature + Kick‑off December 7, 2025 

 

7. Proposal Requirements 

Mandatory content (max. 15 pages, excluding résumés): 

●​ Letter of interest + confirmation of planning commitment 
●​ Team presentation (lead architect, engineers if any) 
●​ Methodology and schedule until commissioning 
●​ Max. 3 comparable references 
●​ Financial proposal: 

○​ global fees (lump sum or %) 
○​ specific option for “priority lot – labs + studio” 

Any proposal not explicitly guaranteeing delivery of the priority lot by 01/09/2026 will be 
rejected. 

 

8. Evaluation Criteria 

Criterion Weight 

Ability to guarantee schedule 40% 

Understanding of pedagogical needs & 
methodology 

30% 

3 



 

Fees 20% 

References & team credibility 10% 

 

9. Site Visit 

EFCN Nicosia — Konstantinou Kavafi 20, 2121 Aglantzia, Cyprus​
​
Mandatory registration: Claire RHEINART — DAF (daf@efchypre.com)​
No proposal will be reviewed without a site visit. 

 

10. Submission Instructions 

Submit proposal by email with subject line:​
​
     RFP-ARCH-EFCN-NOV25 — Firm name​
​
Format required: 

●​ Single PDF document (max. 20 MB) 
●​ Send to: daf@efchypre.com 

 

11. Additional Clauses 

The contracting authority, as a private institution, may: 

●​ decide not to award the contract, 
●​ negotiate with one or multiple bidders, 
●​ select the bidder of its choice. 

All bidders receive the same information, exclusively from the functional brief. 

 

12. Contact 

All communications must be addressed only to:​
Claire RHEINART — Director of Administration and Finance — daf@efchypre.com 

4 

mailto:daf@efchypre.com
mailto:daf@efchypre.com
mailto:daf@efchypre.com


 

ANNEX — Functional Program / Layout Brief 
School Building Fit‑Out — Nicosia Campus 

1. Context and General Objective 
The Management Committee intends to carry out the interior fit-out of a new building including renovation works in 
order to group together several educational, creative, and administrative functions. The building is currently 
occupied until the end of January 2026, after which it will be made available for the project. The overall objective 
is to create a versatile, modern, and inspiring location that supports pedagogical activities and meets the 
functional needs of the institution. 

2. Functional Program (ranked by priority / urgency) 
Priority Space Main function Expected 

use 
Requirements / Constraints  Desired 

atmosphere 

1. High priority Science 
laboratories 
(x2) 

Scientific 
education 

Up to 25 
students 
per lab 

Workbenches, water points, 
safety, ventilation, storage 

 Bright, 
functional, safe 

1. High priority Creativity / 
Technology / 
Computer 
Studio 

Technology / 
computer 
science 
teaching 

Up to 25 
students 

Modular spaces, mobile 
furniture, reinforced electrical & 
network system, multiple 
workstation connections, robust 
surfaces, secure storage, 
adapted ventilation 

 Warm, 
stimulating, 
adaptable 

5 



 

2. Medium 
priority 

VR room / 
cinema / mini 
performance 
room 

Immersive 
activities, 
projection, 
small events 

— Acoustic insulation, blackout, 
ventilation, modular furniture 

 Modern, 
versatile, 
immersive 

2. Medium 
priority 

Digital Media 
Lab (upstairs) 

Digital 
production 
(audio, video, 
graphic 
design, 
photo, 
podcast, 
media 
content) 

Workshops 
for editing, 
recording, 
media 
creation 

Partial acoustic insulation, 
modifiable lighting, multimedia 
workstations, light recording 
space, AV equipment storage, 
high‑speed internet 

 Modern, 
technological, 
creative, 
inspiring 

2. Medium 
priority 

Administrative 
offices 
(upstairs) 

Management 
/ coordination 

Offices IT networks, storage  Simple, bright, 
professional 

3. Low priority Kitchen / 
cafeteria 

Break, light 
catering 

— Hygiene standards, extraction, 
serving area 

 Friendly, 
welcoming 

3. Low priority Dining area Collective 
meals 

— Fluid circulation, acoustics, 
modular furniture 

 Warm, calming 

3. Constraints and Implementation Timeline 
●​ Building availability: end of January 2026. 

6 



 

●​ Minimum commissioning objective: science laboratories and creativity/technology/computer studio ready 
for September 2026 (2026–2027 school year). 

●​ Full delivery desired: during the 2026–2027 school year. 

Technical and regulatory constraints:​
• Renovation of an old building, likely requiring structural and technical upgrades.​
• Compliance with fire safety, PMR accessibility, hygiene, and specific school/science standards (Science Labs : 

).​CCF_000173.pdf

• Property owned by the Cypriot Government (Ministry of Transport).​
• Long‑term lease under finalization 

4. Key Project Priorities 
• Create a versatile and scalable place supporting various uses (education, creation, administration).​
• Ensure fluid circulation and spatial consistency.​
• Provide an ergonomic, stimulating, and inclusive environment.​
• Enhance the existing architectural character with a contemporary design.​
• Guarantee cost control and long‑term maintenance efficiency. 

5. Budget and qualitative prioritization 
The total budget is not yet finalized.​
The architect is encouraged to suggest a modular, phased approach to ensure:​
• functional / acoustic quality before decorative finishes,​
• durable, robust materials,​
• anticipation of essential technical investments (ventilation, digital networks, thermal comfort),​
• secondary finishes and equipment can be integrated later based on available budget. 

7 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MJOCvuKvtMtiwvyfME-5U0343PTlY1zk/view?usp=drive_link


 

6. Environmental & Sustainable Development Approach 
The school is committed to a sustainable approach (E3D certification). The project must favor:​
• energy‑efficient solutions (insulation, LED lighting, natural ventilation),​
• use of durable, low‑impact materials,​
• reuse of existing or second‑life furniture,​
• maximizing daylight and natural ventilation,​
• minimizing noise and visual pollution. 

7. Project Governance & Roles 
Role Name / Position Main responsibilities 

Pedagogical representation — 
needs & use cases 

Éric SZARZYNSKI — Principal / 
Mohamed ZAHRI — Vice Principal 

Identify and validate 
pedagogical needs, coordination 
with users / teachers 

Project admin & financial 
supervision 

Claire RHEINART — Chief 
Administrative and Financial 
Officer 

Budget follow‑up, coordination 
with internal departments, 
operational contact with 
architect 

Steering committee — Facilities / 
Projects 

Fares KOBEISSI — President of the 
Management Committee 

Strategic supervision, validation of 
decisions, project governance 

The main decisions (program, budget, phasing) will be validated by the management committee, based on the 
proposal of the sub-committee and in consultation with the school leadership. 
 

 

8 



 

8. Site 

 

 

9 



 

 

10 



 

 

11 


	 
	Request for Proposal (RFP) 
	 
	1. Contracting Authority Overview 
	2. Purpose of the Consultation 
	 
	3. Functional Program 
	4. Scope of Services 
	 
	5. Constraints and Objectives 
	6. Accelerated Consultation Timeline 
	 
	7. Proposal Requirements 
	8. Evaluation Criteria 
	 
	9. Site Visit 
	10. Submission Instructions 
	11. Additional Clauses 
	 
	12. Contact 

	ANNEX — Functional Program / Layout Brief 
	1. Context and General Objective 
	2. Functional Program (ranked by priority / urgency) 
	3. Constraints and Implementation Timeline 
	4. Key Project Priorities 
	5. Budget and qualitative prioritization 
	6. Environmental & Sustainable Development Approach 
	7. Project Governance & Roles 


